

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ROBERT P. CASEY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of the
Alan Guttmacher Institute, *et al.*,
in Support of Planned Parenthood of
Southeastern Pennsylvania, *et al.***

DOROTHY B. ZIMBRAKOS
RIVKIN, RADLER & KREMER
30 N. LaSalle Street
Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 782-5680

COLLEEN K. CONNELL
Counsel of Record
THE ROGER BALDWIN
FOUNDATION OF ACLU, INC.
20 E. Jackson Boulevard
Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 427-7330
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
BACKGROUND STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE RIGHT OF REPRODUCTIVE PRIVACY IS ONE OF OUR MOST CHERISHED AND FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS	15
A. Classifying "Privacy" As A "Limited" Fundamental Right Misconstrues Decades Of This Court's Jurisprudence	18
B. Allowing States, Under The "Undue Burden" Standard, To Define "Fetus" And "Life" In A Scientifically Incorrect Manner Threatens All Reproductive Rights	28

1.	The Undue Burden Standard Would Allow Severe Restrictions On The Right To Use Contraceptives	37
2.	Laws Defining Protectable Life As The Fertilized Ovum Unconstitutionally Restrict The Use Of Reproductive Technologies	46
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Carey v. Population Services International</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	15, 23
<u>Charles v. Carey</u> , 627 F.2d 722 (7th Cir. 1980)	45
<u>Charles v. Daley</u> , 749 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1984, <u>appeal</u> <u>dism'd sub nom.</u>	46
<u>City of Akron v. Center for Reproductive Health</u> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	20, 24 46
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	36
<u>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</u> , <u>U.S. ___</u> , 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990)	16
<u>Diamond v. Charles</u> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	46
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	35

<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lifchez v. Hartigan</u> , 735 F. Supp. 1361, (N.D. Ill. 1990)	47
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<u>Maher v. Roe</u> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	46
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	22
<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</u> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</u> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Safley v. Turner</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	17
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	15, 17
<u>Smith v. Cote</u> , 513 A.2d 341 (N.H. 1986)	52

<u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986)</u>	16, 23 25
<u>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1891)</u>	16
<u>United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)</u>	19
<u>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989)</u>	45
<u>Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)</u>	17

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Ill. Rev. Stat. ch 38, § 81-22 (1989)	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.720 (1990)	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.35.1 (West 1991)	10
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 112, § 12K (West 1983)	10
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 144.343 (West 1989)	10

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.015 (Vernon 1992)	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326 (1989)	10
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-730 (West 1984)	10
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3203 (Purdon 1991)	<u>passim</u>
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3208.1 (Purdon 1991)	34
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3213(e) (Purdon 1991)	49
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3216(c) (Purdon 1991)	52
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3216(e) (Purdon 1991)	50
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-10 (Law Co-op 1991)	11
Wisconsin, Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940-04 (West 1982)	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-101 (1990)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adashi, The Morning After: novel hormonal approaches postcoital interception,
39 Fertil. & Steril.
(1983) 41

Alan Guttmacher Institute,
Teenage Pregnancy: The Problem That Hasn't Gone Away (1981) 8

American Fertility Society,
In vitro fertilization-embryo transfer in the United States: 1989 results from IVF-ET Registry, 55 Fertil. and Steril.
(1991) 47

American Medical Association,
Data Assessment of IUD, 261 J. A.M.A. 2127 (1989) 38

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
Standards for Obstetric-Gynecologic Services (7th ed. 1989) 11

Balieu, RU 486 as an Antiprogestosterone Steroid: From Receptor to Contraception and Beyond, 262 J. A.M.A. 1808 (1989) 44

<u>Brahams, Abortion and assisted parenthood in the USA, 337 The Lancet 228</u> (1991)	42
<u>Burgess & Homstrom, Rape: Crisis and Recovery 214</u> (1979)	41
<u>Centers for Disease Control Surveillance Summaries, Special Focus on Reproductive Health Surveillance (1991)</u> . . .	7, 9
<u>Cook, et al., Pregnancy Prophylaxis: Parenteral Postcoital Estrogen, 67 Obstet. & Gynecol.</u> (1986)	41
<u>Creasy and Resnik, Maternal-Fetal Medicine: Principles and Practice 113 (2d ed. 1989)</u>	33
<u>Cunningham, F. & MacDonald, P. & Gant, N., Williams Obstetrics, (18th ed. 1989)</u> . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Dawson, Fertilization and moral status: A scientific perspective, in Embryo Experimentation 49 (P. Singer et al. eds., 1990)</u>	31, 32

Dawson, <u>Introduction: An Outline of scientific aspects of human embryo, in Embryo Experimentation (D. Singer, et al., eds. 1990)</u>	48
Drugan, <u>et al., Determinants of Parental Decisions To Abort For Chromosome Abnormalities</u> , 10 Prenat. Diag. 483 (1990)	53
Duke, <u>et al., Women's Reproductive Health: A Chronic Crisis</u> 266 J. A.M.A. 1846, (1991)	3, 6
Fasoli, <u>et al., Post- coital contraception: an overview of published studies</u> , 39 Contraception 459 (1989)	41
Forrest, <u>et al., U.S. Women's Contraceptive Attitudes and Practice: How Have They Changed in the 1980s?</u> 20 Fam. Plan. Persp. 112 (1988)	6
Glass, <u>"Egg Transport and Fertilization," in 5 Gynecology and Obstetrics ch. 46 at 1-3 (J. Sciarra, ed., rev. ed. 1985)</u>	29, 30
Gold, R., <u>Abortion and Women's Health: A Turning Point for America</u> (1990)	9

<u>Goldsmith, As Data on Antiprogestosterone Compounds Grow, Societal and Scientific Aspects are Scrutinized</u> , 265 J. A.M.A. 1628, 1628 (1991)	44
<u>Hatcher, R., et al., Contraceptive Technology</u> (15th ed. (1990))	38, 39 40
<u>Hutchings, et al., The IUD After 20 Years: A Review</u> , 17 Fam. Plan. Persp. 244 (1985)	38
<u>Jones, Cryopreservation and its Problems</u> , 53 Fertil. and Steril. 780, 783 (1990)	48
<u>Kaeser, Contraceptive Development: Why the Snail's Pace?</u> , 22 Fam. Plan. Persp. 131 (1990)	42
<u>Koonin, et al., Pregnancy Associated Deaths due to AIDS in the United States</u> , 261 J. A.M.A. 1306 (1989)	9
<u>Michael & Buckle, Screening for genetic disorders: therapeutic abortion and IVF</u> , 16 J. Med. Ethics 43 (1990)	52

Milunsky, "Genetic Counseling: Prelude to Prenatal Diagnosis", in <u>Genetic Disorders and the Fetus: Diagnosis, Prevention and Treatment</u> (1986)	11, 54
Mishell, <u>Intrauterine Devices</u> , 22 Clinics in Obstet. and Gynecol. 679 (1984)	38
Ory, et al., <u>Making Choices: Evaluating the Health Risks and Benefits of Birth Control Methods</u> (Alan Guttmacher Institute 1983)	5, 6 39
Potts, <u>Birth Control Methods In The United States</u> 20 Fam. Plan. Persp. 288 (1988)	43
Roberts, <u>U.S. Lags on Birth Control Development</u> 247 Science 909 (1990)	42
Sacker & Neuhoff, "Medical and Psychological Risk Factors in the Pregnant Adolescent," in <u>Pregnancy and Adolescence: Needs, Problems and Management</u> 107 (I. Stewart, et al., eds. 1982)	8

<u>Saxena, Measurement and clinical significance of preimplantation blastocyst gonadotrophins</u> , J. Reprod. & Fertil. 115 (1989)	33
<u>Shoupe & Mishell, Norplant: Subdermal Implant System For Long Term Contraception</u> , 160 Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol. 1286 (1989)	38
<u>Tribe, L., American Constitutional Law</u> (2d ed. 1988)	19, 21
<u>Ulmarn, et al., RU 486</u> , 262 Scientific American 42 (1990)	44
<u>U.S. Dept. of HHS, "IUDs: Guidelines for Informed Decision-making and Use"</u> (1987)	38

Nos. 91-744 and 91-902
